the investments in our portfolio, we expect to value many of our portfolio investments at fair value as determined in good faith by the Board using a
documented valuation policy and a consistently applied valuation process. Due to the inherent uncertainty of determining the fair value of
investments that do not have a readily available market value, the fair value of our investments may differ significantly from the values that would
have been used had a readily available market value existed for such investments, and the differences could be material. There have been no
material quantitative changes in reported market risk exposures in comparison to the information reported in the prior year.

Assuming that the statement of financial condition as of December 31, 2024 were to remain constant and that we took no actions to alter
our existing interest rate sensitivity, the following table shows the annualized impact of hypothetical base rate changes in interest rates (dollars in
thousands):

   Net Increase
  Increase   Increase   (Decrease) in Net
  (Decrease) in   (Decrease) in   Investment
Change in Interest Rates  Interest Income   Interest Expense   Income
Down 100 Basis Points  $ (17,505 )  $ (7,952 )  $ (7,881 )
Down 200 Basis Points   (34,848 )   (15,904 )   (15,629 )
Down 300 Basis Points   (51,764 )   (23,856 )   (23,024 )
Up 100 Basis Points   17,538   7,952   7,908
Up 200 Basis Points   35,076   15,904   15,817
Up 300 Basis Points   52,614   23,856   23,725

From time to time, we may make investments that are denominated in a foreign currency. These investments are translated into U.S.
dollars at the balance sheet date, exposing us to movements in foreign exchange rates. We may employ hedging techniques to minimize these risks,

10-K

file:///D/shaya/Downloads/10-K.html[2/27/2025 5:21:34 PM]

97

98

99

but we cannot assure you that such strategies will be effective or without risk to us. We may seek to utilize instruments such as,

10-K

file:///D/shaya/Downloads/10-K.html[2/27/2025 5:21:34 PM]

98

99

but not limited to, forward contracts to seek to hedge against fluctuations in the relative values of our portfolio positions from changes in currency
exchange rates.

Item 8. Consolidated Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

Our consolidated financial statements and supplementary data are annexed to this Annual Report beginning on page 103.

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1655050/000095017025029152/bcsf-20241231.htm#balancesheet

10-K

file:///D/shaya/Downloads/10-K.html[2/27/2025 5:21:34 PM]

99

INDEX TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  Page
Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm – PCAOB ID 238  100